



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CATHERINE BAKER,) No. 393, 2022
)
Plaintiff-Appellant,) Certification of Question of Law
) from the United States Court of
v.) Appeals for the Third Circuit
) Appeal Nos. 21-3360 & 22-1333
CRODA INC., f/k/a Croda, Inc.)
) **Court below:**
Defendant-Appellee.) U.S. District Court, D. Del.
) Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01108-SB

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Kelly L. Tucker (Bar No. 6382)
123 S. Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
ktucker@gelaw.com
Tel: (302) 622-7000
Fax: (302) 622-7100

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Catherine Baker*

Dated: February 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANT IMPROPERLY RECHARACTERIZES PLAINTIFF’S INJURY	3
II. ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF DELAWARE LAW FIND COGNIZABLE INJURY IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED	6
III. THE RESTATEMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE PHYSICAL INJURY TO ESTABLISH AN INJURY	12
IV. WELL-ESTABLISHED BURDENS OF PROOF LIMIT RECOVERY FOR MEDICAL MONITORING TO INSTANCES WHERE A PLAINTIFF HAS SUFFERED ACTUAL HARM	15
V. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS A RECOGNITION OF COGNIZABLE INJURY	18
A. EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIMS	18
B. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS RECOGNIZING THAT GIVEN THE FACTS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT, IF PROVEN, AN INJURY HAS OCCURRED	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ayers v. Township of Jackson</i> , 525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987)	4, 13, 16, 19
<i>Ayers v. Jackson Township</i> , 461 A.2d 184 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1983)	16
<i>Ball v. Joy Techs., Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Bower v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 522 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 1999).....	13, 16
<i>Cummings v. Pinder</i> , 574 A.2d 843 (Del. 1990)	9
<i>Curl v. Am. Multimedia, Inc.</i> , 654 S.E.2d 76 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007).....	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Albright</i> , 71 A.3d 30.....	13, 16, 17
<i>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.</i> , 858 P.2d 970 (Utah 1993).....	13
<i>Jones v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 33727733 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 13, 2000)	20
<i>Kent General Hospital, Inc. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 442 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1982).....	21
<i>McCracken v. Wilson Beverage</i> , 1992 WL 301985 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 15, 1992).....	11

<i>Metro-North Commuter R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Miranda v. Dacruz</i> , 2009 WL 3515196 (R.I. Super. Oct. 26, 2009)	20
<i>Parker v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (N.D. Ga. 2005) <i>aff'd sub nom. Parker v. Wellman</i> , 230 F. App'x 878 (11th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993).....	13
<i>Rosmer v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 34010613 (D.S.C. Mar. 30, 2001).....	20
<i>Sadler v. PacificCare of Nev.</i> , 340 P.3d 1264 (Nev. 2014).....	13
<i>Tenneco Auto., Inc. v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 92621 (Del. Ch. Jan. 8, 2007).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 669 A.2d 73 (Del. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>William H.Y. v. Myrna L.Y.</i> , 450 A.2d 406 (Del. 1982)	21
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS.....	<i>passim</i>
